

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

## AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

## RESOLVES

### of the

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

FISHING IN B POND.

663

Ella M. Gordon, Brooks, \$12 per month. Murray J. Wentworth, Waldo, \$10 per month, for a period of 4 years. Frank Douglas, Freedom, \$10 per month. Alonzo Stevens, Palermo, \$10 per month. Minnie A. Savage, Washington, \$6 per month. Olive A. Light, Washington, \$8 per month. Alberta Leigher, Washington, \$8 per month. Stephen Fox, Mapleton, \$12 per month. Orrin A. Wright, Leeds, \$10 per month. Etta L. Miller, Waldoboro, \$8 per month. Leroy M. Stevenson, Dixmont, \$12 per month. Emerline Douglas, West Gardiner, \$10 per month. Rosetta Arris, Lewiston, \$6 per month. L. D. Howard, Mexico, \$8 per month. Owen P. Smith, Mexico, \$10 per month. Etta Howard, Mexico, \$10 per month. Isreal West, Ashland, \$10 per month. Mary R. Ray, Auburn, \$10 per month. Harry Garland, Sangerville, \$12 per month. Philossia A. Small, Litchfield, \$10 per month. Ella L. Batchelder, Belfast, \$8 per month. Lewis Bryant, Belmont, \$8 per month. Leon Sturtevant, Windsor, \$10 per month. Jennie Folger, Augusta, \$10 per month. Mary J. Wescott, Castine, \$12 per month. Julia Heath, Augusta, \$10 per month. Philip Childs, China, \$10 per month. James Pelton, China, \$10 per month. Sadie A. Brooks, Monmouth, \$8 per month. Edith May Towne, Litchfield, \$10 per month.

Approved April 5, 1935.

### Chapter 108.

#### RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in B Pond.

Fishing in B pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation that trolling shall be lawful in the waters of B pond in the town of Upton in the county of Oxford, during the open season provided by the general law; provided further, that it shall be unlawful for any I person to take, catch and kill in any I day more than 5 pounds of trout and salmon unless the last fish caught may increase the weight of the catch to more than 5 pounds.

Approved April 5, 1935.